during restricted movement order, when face-to-face teaching and learning is converted into online method. 

Participants were recruited conveniently by inviting students from targeted clinical years to fill up Online Learning 

Readiness Scale (OLRS) and E-Course Satisfaction Scale (ECSS) distributed via digital platform. One-hundred 

and eighty-three (N=183) students in clinical posting of year 3 (33.9%), 4 (32.2%), and 5 (33.9%) completed the 

survey voluntarily. Majority was female (n=142, 78%) with a mean age of 22.85. Overall, they reported high level 

of readiness and satisfaction on online learning.

[...]

undergo clinical rotation during restricted movement order, when face-to-face teaching and learning is 

converted into online method. Participants were recruited conveniently by inviting students from targeted 

clinical years to fill up Online Learning Readiness Scale (OLRS) and E-Course Satisfaction Scale (ECSS) 

distributed via digital platform. One-hundred and eighty-three (N=183) students in clinical posting of year 

3 (33.9%), 4 (32.2%), and 5 (33.9%) completed the survey voluntarily. Majority was female (n=142, 78%) 

with a mean age of 22.85. Overall, they reported high level of readiness and satisfaction on online learning.